

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS ORDINANCE 2011

(Ordinance 16 of 2011)

Arrangement of Sections

SECTION

1. Short title and commencement
2. Firearms Ordinance amended
3. Liquor Licensing Ordinance amended
4. Marriage Rules amended
5. Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees) Regulations amended
6. Recording of Deeds Ordinance amended
7. Recording of Deeds (Fees) Regulations amended
8. Surveys Regulations amended
9. Passport (Fees) Regulations amended
10. Post Office (Postage Rates) Regulations amended
11. Customs (Times of Attendance of Officers and Officers' Fees) Regulations amended
12. Customs (Pleasure Craft)(Fees) Regulations amended
13. Customs (Duty Free Shops) Regulations amended
14. Customs (Government Transit Shed and Queen's Warehouse Rent) Regulations amended



TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS ORDINANCE 2011

(Ordinance 16 of 2011)

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO VARIOUS ORDINANCES AND LAWS.

ENACTED by the Governor of the Turks and Caicos Islands.

Short title and commencement

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 2011 and comes into operation on 11th July 2011.

The Firearms Ordinance is amended
Cap. 150

2. The Firearms Ordinance is amended by deleting the Second Schedule and substituting the following Schedule—

“SECOND SCHEDULE

(Section 9 (3))

FEEES FOR LICENCE

Licence to keep firearms, for each firearm described therein	\$
Revolver	200.00
Pistol 25 calibre, 32 calibre, 380 calibre	200.00
Semi-automatic pistol 9mm calibre	400.00
Automatic pistol 9 calibre	800.00
Semi-automatic pistol 45 calibre	400.00
Automatic pistol 45 calibre	800.00
12 gauge shot gun standard	400.00
Automatic or semi-automatic shot gun	800.00
Rifle standard	400.00
Automatic or semi-automatic rifle	800.00

Where either any licence as aforesaid is issued after the 30th day of June in any year the fee shall be one-half of that above respectively provided.”.

3. The Liquor Licensing Ordinance is amended by deleting the Schedule to the Ordinance and substituting the following—

Liquor Licensing Ordinance amended Cap. 163

“SCHEDULE

(Section 31(3))

FEES PAYABLE UPON ISSUE OF LICENCES ETC

	\$
Hotel Licence	550
Guest House Licence	275
Bar Licence	270
Wine and Beer Licence	275
Off Licence	270
Restaurant Licence	250
Club Licence	400
Airport Licence	400
Occasional Licence	100
Special Exemption Order	100
Special Hours Certificate	270
Music and Dancing Licence	100
Music and Dancing Licence Extension Order	100
Wholesaler’s Licence	1000”

4. The Marriage Rules are amended by deleting the Second Schedule to the Rules and substituting the following—

Marriage Rules amended

“SECOND SCHEDULE

(Rule 3)

Fees

	\$
Search marriage register	40.00
For certified true copy of entry in marriage register	40.00
Registrar’s Certificate	40.00
Special marriage licence	150.00

250.00 Cruise ship passenger”

Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees) Regulations amended LN 25 of 2006

5. The Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees) Regulations are amended by deleting the Schedule to the Regulations and substituting the following—

“SCHEDULE

(regulation 2)

(1)	(2)
Birth certificate on registration	\$ 20
Late registration of birth	\$ 200
Copy of birth certificate for a child over one year old	\$40
Copy of death certificate	\$ 40”.

Recording of Deeds Ordinance amended Cap. 169

6. Section 15 of the Recording of Deeds Ordinance is amended by deleting the figure “\$44” and substituting “\$60”.

Recording of Deeds (Fees) Regulations LN 26 of 2006

7. The Recording of Deeds (Fees) Regulations are amended by deleting the Schedule to the Regulations and substituting the following —

“SCHEDULE

FEES

(regulation 2)

(1)	(2)
1. Governor’s apostille	\$100
2. Recording of mortgage debenture on real estate.....	\$100
3. Recording of other deeds (e.g. Power of Attorney, Chattel Mortgage, Partnership Agreements)	\$100
4. Search of deeds register	\$50
5. Copy of a deed from the deeds register	\$50”.

Surveys Regulations amended GN 48 of 1973

8. The Surveys Regulations are amended by deleting the Schedule to the Schedule to the Regulations and substituting the following –

“SCHEDULE

FEES

(Substituted by Legal Notice 12 of 1987)

1. <i>Authorisation of Surveyor</i> under section 4, Land Survey Ordinance	\$. ¢ 350.00
2. <i>Annual renewal of Authorisation</i> under section 5, Land	

Survey Ordinance	70.00
3. <i>Survey work undertaken by the Government Land Survey Department on behalf of the public when conditions allow—</i>	
(i) General boundaries	
(a) Survey of large parcel of land, first acre	400.00
each additional acre	270.00
plus proportional expenses	
(b) Subdivision, first lot	270.00
each additional lot	135.00
plus proportional expenses	
(c) Surveys for conditional purchases lease per Surveyor/Survey assistant per hour	50.00
plus proportional expenses	
(d) Replacement of boundaries, per boundary	100.00
plus proportional expenses	
(ii) Fixed boundary survey, per Surveyor/Survey assistant per hour	70.00
plus proportional expenses	
Provided that the Chief Land Surveyor may in his direction make such abatement to the above fees in respect of any land owned by a belonger where the fees for the survey are excessive having regard to the value of the land surveyed	
4. <i>Records</i>	
(i) Searches in the records for survey information, per file	10.00
(ii) Checking of authorised Surveyor's plans per mark for general or fixed boundary surveys	5.00
	<i>with a minimum fee of \$25</i>
5. <i>Drafting</i>	
(i) Drafting of Original Survey plans, per Surveyor/Survey Assistant hour	50.00
(ii) Traces from Original Survey Plans per hour	25.00
minimum charge	25.00
6. <i>Reproduction</i>	
Dyeline or photostatic prints	
8½ x 11 inches per print	25.00
24 x 36 inches per print	50.00
Any size other than the above per sheet	75.00
7. <i>Maps and Plans for Sale</i>	\$. ¢
1/10,000 sheets (monochrome) each	25.00
1/25,000 sheets (coloured) each	25.00
1/200,000 sheets (coloured) each	30.00
Authorised Surveyors shall be entitled to a 20% discount on maps and plans required for survey work.	

9. The Passports (Fees) Regulations are amended by deleting the Schedule to the Regulations and substituting the following –

Passports (Fees)
Regulations
amended
LN 2 of 1986

“SCHEDULE

Table of Fees

1. For the issue of a new passport—

- (i) adults \$150
- (ii) children..... \$75
- 2. For the issue of an emergency passport \$150
- 3. For the amendment of a passport \$25
- 4. For the replacement of a stolen, lost or damaged passport—
 - (i) adults \$150
 - (ii) child \$150
- 5. Extensions (5 years)
 - (i) Application Fee \$25
 - (ii) Approval Fee \$50
 - (iii) Identity Document Fee \$50
- 6. Additional fee for expedited passport service (within 48 hrs) \$100

Post Office
(Postage Rates)
Regulations
amended
LN 29 of 1995

10. Part III of Schedule to the Post Office (Postage Rates) Regulations is amended by deleting paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 and substituting the following—

- “7. Private Box fee per annum (small) \$65
- 8. Private Box fee per annum (medium)\$100
- 9. Private Box fee per annum (large).....\$130”.

Customs (Times
of Attendance of
Officers and
Officers’ Fees)
Regulations
amended
LN 19 of 19967

11. The Customs (Times of Attendance of Officers and Officers’ Fees) Regulations are amended –

(a) by deleting regulation 5 and substituting the following –

“5. The Fees and hours for extra hours services, outside the hours specified in regulation 3, for a customs officer, either at his office or elsewhere shall be as follows—

Weekdays	6:00 a.m. – 8:00 a.m.	\$10.00 per hour
Weekdays	12:30 p.m. – 2:00 p.m.	\$10.00 per hour
Monday – Thursday	4:30 p.m. – Midnight	\$10.00 per hour
Friday	4:00 p.m. – Midnight	\$10.00 per hour
Weekdays	Midnight – 6:00 a.m.	\$12.00 per hour
Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays		\$15.00 per hour”;

- (b) in regulation 6 by deleting the figure “15.00” and substituting “\$50.00”; and
- (c) in regulation 6A, by deleting the figure “\$100.00” and substituting “500.00”.

12. Customs (Pleasure Crafts Fees) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting the figure “\$75.00” and substituting “\$300.00”.

Customs
Pleasure Crafts)
(Fees)
Regulations
amended
LN 11 of 2007
Customs (Duty
Free Shops)
Regulations
amended
LN 31 of 1996

13. The Customs (Duty Free Shops) regulations are amended in regulation 5(a) by deleting the words “seven *per centum*” and substituting the words “ten *per centum*”.

14. The Customs (Government Transit Shed and Queen’s Warehouse Rent) Regulations are amended by deleting the Schedule to the Regulations and substituting the following—

Customs
(Government
Transit Shed and
Queen’s
Warehouse Rent)
Regulations
amended
LN 20 of 1996

“SCHEDULE

(regulation 2)

Part I

GOVERNMENT TRANSIT SHED RENT

<i>Description of goods</i>	<i>Rent for first 14 days</i>	<i>Rent for subsequent month or part thereof</i>	<i>Rent for second and subsequent months or part thereof</i>
1. Goods other than specified in items 2 or 3, for every item or package measuring:	Free.	Per cubic foot or part thereof:	Per cubic foot or part thereof:
(a) 1 cubic foot or less		(a) \$5.00	(a) \$10.00
(b) more than 1 cubic foot but not more than 6 cubic feet		(b) \$6.00	(b) \$12.00
(c) more than 6 cubic feet but not more than 12 cubic feet		(c) \$7.00	(c) \$25.00
(d) more than 12 cubic feet		(d) \$2.00	(d) \$5.00
2. Goods entered for transshipment, for every item or package measuring:	Free	Per cubic foot or part thereof:	Per cubic foot or part thereof:
(a) 6 cubic feet or less		(a) \$6.00	(a) \$12.00
(b) more than 6		(b) \$7.00	(b) \$25.00

	cubic feet but not more than 12 cubic feet		
(c)	more than 12 cubic feet	(c)	\$2.00 (c) \$5.00
3. Motor vehicles of all types	A. If for transshipment, payable as per column 3 B. In other cases, free for first five days, then payable as per column 3	\$12.00 per day	\$20.00 per day

Part II

QUEEN'S WAREHOUSE RENT

<i>Description of goods</i>	<i>Rent for first month or part thereof</i>	<i>Rent for second and subsequent months or part thereof</i>
1. For every item or package measuring:	Per cubic foot or part thereof:	Per cubic foot or part thereof:
(a) 1 cubic foot or less	(a) \$5.00	(a) \$10.00
(b) more than 1 cubic foot but not more than 6 cubic feet	(b) \$6.00	(b) \$12.00
(c) more than 6 cubic feet but not more than 12 cubic feet	(c) \$7.00	(c) \$25.00
(d) more than 12 cubic feet	(d) \$2.00	(d) \$5.00
2. Motor vehicles of all types	\$12.00 per day	\$20.00 per day".

MADE this 5th day of July 2011.

**GORDON WETHERELL
GOVERNOR**